
05/ 11 117 

Item No. 13 

AN ORDINANCE 20 1 7 - 0 5 - 11 - 0 ~ 2 5 
AMENDING THE FY 2017 ANNUAL OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET TO 
ADJUST REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION LEVELS AND ADJUSTING 
PERSONNEL LEVELS, REFLECTING THE MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT 
RECOMMENDATION. 

* * * * * * 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the applicable provisions of the City Charter and the Texas 
Local Government Code, and pursuant to Ordinance No. 2016-09-15-0693, passed and approved 
September 15, 2016 (the "FY 2017 Budget Ordinance"), the City'S Annual Operating Budget for 
FY 2017 was adopted (the "FY 2017 Budget"); and 

WHEREAS, the Budget contains the projected revenues and expenditures for the operations of 
the City for the Fiscal Year 2017 (the "Fiscal Year"); and 

WHEREAS, on May 10, 2017 City staff presented the City Council with the "Six Plus Six" 
Budget and Finance Report, which consisted of actual revenues and expenses for the period of 
October 1 to March 31 and projections for the period of April 1 to September 30 for the FY 
2017 Budget; and 

WHEREAS, the recommended FY 2017 Mid-Year Budget Adjustments were presented and 
discussed in detail with the City Council; and 

WHEREAS, as part of the May 10, 2017 presentation to the City Council, City staff presented 
revised projections for revenues and expenses in the General Fund and Restricted Funds as set 
forth in Attachment I of this Ordinance in the General Fund and Restricted Funds; and 

WHEREAS, following extensive discussions and deliberations on the subject, the City Council 
desires to accept all of the City staff recommendations; NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 

SECTION 1. General Fund and Restricted Funds Revenue and Expenditure Adjustments. 
The FY 2017 Budget is hereby amended to reflect the revised revenues and expenditure 
projections shown in Attachment I. 

SECTION 2. General Fund Mid-Year Budget Adjustment. As discussed at the May 10, 2017 
presentation to City Council shown in Attachment II, the following mid-year adjustments are 
included in the General Fund: 

A. The budgeted appropriation of$1 Million for the FY 2017 COPS Grant Cash match is hereby 
approved to be reallocated for cadet and equipment cost associated with 15 new Police 



05/ 11 /17 

Item No. 13 

Unifonned positions in the amount of $700,000 and for the Stand Up SA, Cure Violence 

Program in the amount of $300,000. 

B. The allocation of $150,000 from the $1 Million General Fund Contingency in the FY 2017 

Budget to provide legal services to low-income residents is hereby approved. These legal 

services will include education seminars, counseling and legal representation on a variety of 

issues including veteran issues, landlord-tenant, identification recovery for Haven for Hope 

(homeless) community, immigration, and simple wills. A recommendation of legal services 

provider(s) will be brought to the City Council for approval following a fonnal procurement 

process which is anticipated to be completed within 90 days of the approval of this 

Ordinance. 

C. The allocation of $30,000 from the $1 Million General Fund Contingency in the FY 2017 

Budget is hereby approved to augment the City' s Ambassador Program by doubling the 

number of participants in the Ambassador Program for City Council District 2 is hereby 

approved. 

SECTION 3. Restricted Funds Mid-Year Budget Adjustment. As discussed at the May 10, 

2017 presentation to City Council shown in Attachment II, the following mid-year adjustments 

are hereby approved: 

A. Convention and Sports Facilities Fund. The following appropnatIons are hereby 

authorized from better than budgeted Alamodome and Convention Center revenues as 

follows: 

a. Funds in the amount of $633,000 are authorized for smoke control testing and general 

improvements at the Alamodome. 

b . Funds in the amount of $278,000 are authorized for contractual event staffmg for 
Alamodome events. 

c. Funds in the amount of $3 million are authorized to be transferred to the Alamodome 

Renovation project for Audio System, Video Scoreboards and Wi-Fi at the 
Alamodome. 

B. Tricentennial Fund. The following appropriations are hereby authorized from better than 

budgeted Hotel Occupancy Tax revenues as follows: 

a. Funds in the amount of $50,000 are authorized to support the 2018 New Year' s event. 

b. Funds in the amount of $50,000 are authorized to support fundraising and marketing 
efforts. 

C. Capital Budget. The allocation of $1 Million in the FY 2017 Capital Budget to the Child 

Safe Headquarters Building project is hereby amended by removing the requirement that 

City'S contribution is contingent upon the County' s contribution to Child Safe. 

The Deputy Chief Financial Officer is authorized to make any and all entries in the SAP 

Financial System that are necessary to reflect the actions taken in this Ordinance. 

2 



05/ 11 / \7 
Item No. 13 

SECTION 4. Police Uniformed Personnel Positions: Consistent with Section 2A of this 
ordinance, effective June 1,2017, the number of uniformed Police positions for FY 2017 is fixed 
by fund and rank as follows: 

SECTION 5. FY 2017 Budget Ordinance in Full Force and Effect. Except as amended by 
prior ordinances, and as amended by the foregoing provisions of this Ordinance, the FY 2017 
Budget Ordinance shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

SECTION 6. Effective Date. This Ordinance is effective immediately, upon passage by eight 
(8) affIrmative votes; otherwise, effective date shall be ten (10) days from the date of passage 
hereof. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 11 th day of May, 2017. 

~t.~ 
~- iJy 0 R 

Ivy R. Taylor 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

3 



Voting Results Interface Page 13 of 18 

Agenda Item: 13 ( in consent vote: 5,6, 7A, 7B, SA, SB, 9,10, 11,12,13,14,15,16) 

Date: 05/11/2017 

Time: 09:23 :04 AM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: An Ordinance amending the FY 2017 Annual Operating Budget based on actual revenues and 
expenditures for the first six months of FY 2017 (October 2016 to March 2017) and projections for the 
remaining six months of FY 2017 (April 2017 to September 2017) in the General Fund and various 
Restricted Funds and authorizing positions. [Maria Villagomez, Assistant City Manager; Justina Tate, 
Director, Management and Budget] 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not 

Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second Present 

Ivy R. Taylor Mayor x 

Roberto C. Trevino District I x 

Alan Warrick District 2 x 

Rebecca Viagran District 3 x 

Rey Saldana District 4 x 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 x 

Ray Lopez District 6 x 

Cris Medina District 7 x 

Ron Nirenberg District 8 x 

Joe Krier District 9 x x 

Michael Gallagher District 10 x x 

http://cosaweb/voteinterface/Default.aspx 5/11/2017 



Attachment I - FY 2017 Mid Year Budget Adjustment 

ATTACHMENT I 

FISCAL YEAR 2017 MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT 

GENERAL FUND REVENUES 

ADOPTED 

GENERAL FUND FY 2017 BUDGET 

Revenues 
Current Property Tax $ 317,504,778 

City Sales Tax 275,848,790 

CPS Energy 342,747,851 

Business & Franchise Tax 31,554,998 

Liquor by the Drink Tax 8,323,000 

. Delinquent Property Tax 2,741,105 

Penalty & Interest on Delinquent Property Taxe! 2,130,696 

Licenses & Permits 8,809,947 

San Antonio Water System 14,374,768 

Other Agencies 7,648,342 

Charges for Current Services 

General Government 4,044,326 

Public Safety 40,620,856 

Highways & Streets 975,470 

Health 3,043,812 

Recreation & Culture 11,941,394 

Fines 12,402,492 

Miscellaneous Revenue 

Sale of Property 3,400,533 

Use of Money & Property 2,121,084 

Interest Earnings 1,465,821 

Recovery of Expenditures 2,273,853 

Miscellaneous 427,238 

Interfund Charges & Transfers 1,850,000 

Transfer from Other Funds 39,039,262 

TOTAL REVENUES $ 1,135,290,416 

REVISED 

FY 2017 BUDGET 

$ 317,504,778 

275,848,790 

341,107,246 

30,775,971 

8,600,000 

2,741,105 

2,130,696 

9,015,638 

16,061,739 

7,629,865 

3,676,164 

. 41,269,487 

1,005,243 

3,000,627 

13,217,915 

11,672,435 

4,704,480 

2,429,684 

1,430,359 

3,022,314 

659,068 

1,850,000 

38,830,262 

$ 1,138,183,866 

FY 2017 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment 

Page 1 of 4 



Attachment I - FY 2017 Mid Year Budget Adjustment 

ATTACHMENT I 

FISCAL YEAR 2017 MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT 

GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS 

ADOPTED 

GENERAL FUND FY 2017 BUDGET . 

Departmental Appropriations 

Animal Care $ 13,936,260 

Center City Development & Operations 17,809,774 

City Attorney 8,467,232 

City Auditor 2,995,344 

City Clerk 3,706,846 

City Manager 3,465,296 

Code Enforcement 14,807,242 

Eastpoint Office 795,474 

Economic Development 10,365,082 

Finance 12,088,387 

Fire 308,338,935 

Government & Public Affairs 7,745,954 

Health 12,965,159 

Historic Preservation 1,795,630 

Human Resources 6,258,284 

Human Services 21,754,970 

Innovation 955,074 

Library 39,810,054 

Management & Budget 2,759,983 

Mayor & Council 8,132,451 

Municipal Court 11,002,798 

Municipal Detention Center 3,439,539 

Municipal Elections 1,212,865 

Parks & Recreation 49,828,822 

Parks Police 15,043,782 

Planning 5,288,529 

Police 427,846,588 

Outside Agencies 19,365,505 

Non-Departmental 19,554,411 

Transportation & Capital Improvements 89,147,073 

Transfers 2,659,896 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $ 1,143,343,239 

REVISED 

FY 2017 BUDGET 

$ 13,935,580 

17,809,728 

8,306,573 

2,995,344 

3,706,048 

3,465,296 

15,041,162 

795,474 

10,289,943 

12,088,357 

308,132,669 

7,745,052 

12,884,727 

1,823,806 

6,254,194 

21,447,328 

946,412 

39,533,115 

2,753,621 

8,132,451 

10,505,337 

3,751,261 

1,211,973 

49,447,057 

14,793,909 

5,280,931 

424,850,364 

19,365,505 

19,004,654 

89,042,423 

2,659,896 

$ 1,138,000,190 

FY 2017 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment 

Page 2 of4 



Attachment I - FY 2017 Mid Year Budget Adjustment 

ATIACHMENTI 

FISCAL YEAR 2017 MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT 

OTHER FUND REVENUES AND APPROPRIATIONS 

OTHER FUNDS 

Enterprise Funds 
Aviation Fund 

Revenues 

Expenses 

Transfers 

Development Services Fund 

Revenues 

Expenses 

Parking Fund 

Revenues 

Expenses 

Solid Waste Management Fund 

Revenues 

Expenses 

Market Square Fund 

Revenues 

Expenses 

Restricted Funds 
Advanced Transportation District Fund 

Revenues 

Expenses 

Capital Projects 

Capital Management Services Fund 

Revenues 

Expenses 

Facility Services 

Revenues 

Expenses 

Fleet Services 

Revenues 

Expenses 

Information Technology Services Fund 

Revenues 

Expenses 

Purchasing & General Services 

Revenues 

Expenses 

ADOPTED REVISED 

FY 2017 BUDGET FY 2017 BUDGET 

93,822,734 $ 93,032,277 

62,633,843 62,607,870 

29,491,228 29,491,228 

32,699,955 32,710,094 

31,881,151 31,200,210 

10,912,846 11,929,442 

10,271,998 10,271,508 

104,868,139 106,811,210 

113,329,062 113,266,334 

2,812,016 2,933,295 

2,991,124 2,990,643 

16,500,548 16,500,548 

8,053,920 8,026,900 

9,500,000 9,500,000 

19,172,182 18,908,504 

19,172,182 18,916,041 

14,727,751 14,714,768 

16,592,097 16,790,533 

39,674,821 38,146,224 

40,095,607 38,441,515 

57,207,309 57,054,362 

58,616,696 57,533,972 

5,778,396 5,696,287 

5,973,078 6,319,815 

FY 2017 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment 
Page 3 of 4 



Attachment 1- FY 2017 Mid Year Budget Adjustment 

ATTACHMENT I 
FISCAL YEAR 2017 MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT 

OTHER FUND REVENUES AND APPROPRIATIONS 

OTHER FUNDS 

Restricted Funds 

Hotel Occupancy Tax & Hotel Occupancy Tax Supported Funds 

Revenues 

Hotel Occupancy Tax $ 
Convention Center 

Alamodome 

Other Revenues 

Expenditures 

Community & Visitors Facilities 

Convention & Visitors Bureau 

Arts & Culture 

History & Preservation 

Tricentennial 

Other Expenses 

Right of Way Management Fund 

Revenues 

Expenses 

Storm Water Operations Fund 

Revenues 

Expenses 

Capital Projects 

Storm Water Regional Facilities Fund 

Revenues 

Expenses 

Capital Projects 

Parks Environmental Fund 

Revenues 
Expenses 

Self Insurance 
Employee Benefits Fund 

Revenues 

Expenses 

Liability Fund 

Revenues 

Expenses 

Workers' Compensation Fund 

Revenues 

Expenses 

ADOPTED REVISED 

FY 2017 BUDGET FY 2017 BUDGET 

65,740,480 $ 66,360,782 

14,797,103 17,542,162 

10,497,384 11,964,044 

1,300,623 1,343,908 

42,768,114 46,656,329 
22,845,375 22,845,375 
10,274,432 10,274,432 

9,643,478 9,643,478 
2,063,125 2,162,658 
2,867,893 2,867,893 

2,947,072 3,504,311 
3,439,668 3,701,894 

48,220,846 48,492,129 
45,154,421 45,133,420 

4,500,000 4,500,000 

5,198,434 5,357,131 
1,465,584 1,367,235 
4,800,000 4,800,000 

6,944,544 6,906,466 
7,055,405 7,045,629 

161,522,518 163,682,067 
161,522,518 162,497,432 

9,348,596 9,395,342 
9,552,421 9,441,853 

15,375,800 15,434,843 
15,778,623 15,469,927 

FY 2017 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment 

Page 4 of 4 









Eliminates Community 

$18 Development $11.5 35 
Block Grant 

--.~ _ ... - .. -
Million Eliminates HOME Investment 

3.8 9 
Partnership Program 

__ ... ~ .... __ ...... ···'· __ .... __ n' 

in Annual Eliminates Community Services 
2.0 26 

Block Grant 
-, "*' , , 

Reduction Reduces Supplemental Nutrition 

Program for Women, Infants, 0.4 6 
and Children (WIC) by 5.9% 

",",,---'---
Total $17.7 76 









Current 
Rollback 

Rate 

Initial 
proposal 
(January 2017) 

Senate 
approval 

(April 2017) 

House 
proposal 

(May 2017) 



















LI1 
0

0
 
~
 

0
0

 
'" 

. 
. 

. 
~
 

LO
 
~
 

m
 

m
f
'
.
~
O
 

-
V

)
.
N

m
N

 

x 
~
 

0
0

 
f'. 

m
 

• 
• 

• 
LO

 
N

 
en

 
f'. 

~
 

en
 

N
 

m
 
~
 

>-
x 

1: 
.~
 

OJ 
til 

C
. 

OJ 
o s-
o.. 



Actual (Oct to March) $290.1 Projection (Oct to Sept) , $317.5 
Ii 

<", __ ._ , , __ _ '~ .0.,.,._,_"_ '.& 

$0 $0 



Budget 

Actual (Oct 
to March) 

Variance 

$135.0 

$0.2 

Projection 
(Oct to Sept) 

Variance 



C
 

V
) 

ro 
ro 
0 

'*­q-N
 . 

o I 

C
 

0 
..., V

) 

::J 
0 
:c 

...c 
..., ~ 0 
$ 





N
 

N
 

(lJ 

~
 

V
') 

<..l 
C

 

m
 

tl.O
 

<1l 
C

 

"2 
• 

0 

C
 

L
.t) 

Q) 
en 
D

 

--
1

f).. 
>

 
:::l 

CO 

ro 
4

-
ro 

(lJ 

>-

V
') 

D
 

0 
~
 

C
-
~
 

Q
) 

V
') 

0 N
 

!..... 
>-

-I---J 
LL 

::J 
=

 
Q

) 
c 

tl.O
 

-I---J 
(lJ 

E
 

V
) 

--
..c 

-C
 

-C
 

<..l 

~
 

C
 

~
 

::J 
Q

) 
C

 
0 

CO
 

-C
 

E
 

Q
) 

.-
0

.. 
V

) 
...t--J 

-I---J 
C

 
--

OJ 
u 

C
 

-I---J 
X

 
::J 

!..... 
!.-

OJ 
Q

) 
L..L 

Q
) 

U
J 

:J
 

• 
E

 
>

 
0 

ro 
...t--J 

ro 
0 

.-
!.-

-I---J 
-I---J 

"""C 
0

-
!..... 

!..... 
C

 
ro 

Q
) 

« 
c 

Q
) 

Q
) 

x 
0

.. 
C

 
V

') 
V

') 

E
 

OJ 
.-

Q
) 

Q
) 

--.J 
C

 
c.. 

V
) 

0 
l!J 

L..L 
Q

) 
-I---J 
!..... 

X
 

V
) 

c 
C

 
0

.. 
ro 

U
J
 

:J
 

ro 
0 

x 
c.. 

--
-I---J 

-
Q

) 
Q

) 
-0

 
0

-
Q

) 
0 

c 
c 

V
') 

-I---J 
0 

Q
) 

0 
X

 
C

 
:J

 
4

-
--

::J 
.-

Q
) 

0 
-I---J 

u.. 
V

) 
0

.. 
u 

L..L 
ro 

~
 

c 
!..... 

-
'" 

X
 

V
') 

Q
) 

ro 
M

 
U

J 
L

.t) 
::J 

V
') 

>
 

!.-
.
~
 

Q
) 

• 
C

 
0 

OJ 
0 

V
') 

0 
--.J 

V
') 

C
 

N
 

Q
) 

!..... 
I 

I 
OJ 

>-
--.J 

0 
19 

u.. 
• 















c 
V

) 
C

J) 

0 
C

 
N

 
0 

e
_

 
+

"
 

Q
) 

....... 
0 

U
 

c CO 

U
 

Q
) 

C
 

"D
 

.-
Q

) 
(5 

OJ 
0 

~
 

Q; 
~
 

C
 

O
l 

-
a.. 

Q
) 

"D
 

'*' L
f) . 

("'(') 
'*' L

f) . 
'*' L

f) . 
("'(') 

'*' L
f) . 

("'(') 

:::J 

-
X

 
>

 
aJ 

ro 
0 

{2. 
00 

m
 

0 
..... 

N
 

Q
) 
~
 

Q
) 

..... 
..... 

N
 

N
 

N
 

>-
X

 
"D

 

U
 

V
) 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
ro 

~
 

Q
) 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

+
-' 

f'-
V

l 
~
 

ro 
>

 
>

 
>

 
>

 
>

 
0 

Q
) 

N
 

V
') 

U
. 

U
. 

U
. 

U
. 

U
. 

>-
ro 

ro 
LL 

V
l 

=
 

:::l 
c 

c Q
) 

..!: 
E

 
....... 

.r: 
+

-' 
0 

U
 

* 
5 

~
 
~
 

« 
0

0
 

...... 
0 

.-t 
...: 

~
 

0 
V

I 
tlO

 
N

 
W

 

V
l 

ro 

* 
~
 

..... 
~
 

C
 

M
 

.-t 

!..... 
0 

C
 

M
 

N
 

ro 
ro 

Q
) 

~
 

IJ'l 
tlO

 
.-t 

ro 
0 

~
 

N
 

Q
) 

>
 

ro 
!..... 

c:t 
.-t 

* 
0 

0 
N

 
L..I') 

M
 

e
-

M
 

!..... 
>

 
.-t 

ro 
~
 * 

0 
V

l 

C
L 

0 
N

 
+

-' 
f'.. 

u 
+

"
 

Q
) 

V
) 

N
 

"---' 

E
 

:I: 
.-t 

0 
0 

~
 

N
 

Q
.. 

X
 

0 
~
 

+
-' 

.-t 
V

l 
.-t 

ro 
!..... 

V
) 

0 
U

 
Q

) 
N

 
Q

) 

4
-

~
 

ro 
0 

V
') 

u.. 

OJ 
~
 

X
 

~
 

ro 
ro 

~
 

~
 

C
 

~
 

Q
) 

0 

* 
>

 
ro 

..... 
L..I') 

u.. 

V
l 

Q
) 

£
: 

..!: 

OJ 
f-

U
 

* 
-

f'.. 

ro 
~
 

I..D 
...... 
0 

V
)
 

0 N
 

'* 
'* 

'* 
'* 

'* 
'* 

'* 
'* 

'* 
.-t 

en 
...... 

IJ'l 
M

 
.-t 

.-t 
t;l 

IJ'l 
.-t 

, 
, 



?fi­
e . 

?fi­e . 
?fi-

?fi-
LO

 
LO

 
. 

. 
N

 
N

 



...-t 
(Y

) 

0 
OJ 

+-' 
u 

ro 
c 

V
l 

<1l 
c 

+-' 
+-' 

'6
 

+-' 
0 

C
 

V
l 

u; 
ro 

en 
0

) 
0 

D
 => 

CD 
0

) 
0

-
U

 
Co 

u 
« 

OJ 
u 

>-
0

-
0

) 
D

 

C
 

tt:: 
l/') 

~
 

r--
U

 
~
 

ro 
4

-
0 

~
 

C
 

N
 

0 
>-

V
l 

L
L

 
V

) 
ro 

ro 
=

 
CO 

c 
C

 
0

) 
V

l 
C

 
C

 
OJ 
E

 
U

 
0

) 
0

) 
0 

.r: 
tlO

 
u 

0 
2 

0
-

~
 

+-' 
0

-

:< 
>

 
C

 
+-' 

--
,... 

0
-

C
 

c 
ro 

0
-

-1----1 
0

) 
0

) 
-0

 
ro 

+-' 
c.. 

V
l 

C
 

>
 
~
E
 

c 

E
 

4
-

U
J 

0
) 

0
) 

0 
0::: 

E
 

-0
 

-o
ro

 

:::J 
0

) 
c 

I 
c
,... 

0
) 

ro
tlO

 
V

) 
>

 
~
 

-0
 

0 
a. 

V
) 

0
) 

u... 
O

)V
l 

V
l 

,... 
E

 
C

o
... 

<! 
+-' 

r
o
~
 

U
O

) 
0 

0
-

C
,... 

C
 

"
"
0

 
0

_
 -0

 
,... 

-C
 

0
) 

O
)L

.() 
r
o
~
 

+
-'c

 
ro 

,... 
C

M
 
r
o
o
~
 
~
O
 
~
 

C
 

,... 
C

O
-o 

~
 

0
)
4

-
0

) CO 
>

C
 

I 

::J 
u 

(
!
)
O

 
c
..1

" 
N

1 
-
0

)
 

u.. 
V

l 
~
E
 roa. 

O
M

 
V

l 
$ 

C
 

V
lO

 
0

) 
0

-
0

-
~
 

,...X
 

~
 

0 
-

ro 
~
U
J
 

O
)N

 
,... 

2
E

 
ro 

+-' 
+

-',... 
-0

>
-

C
 

,... 
!a.... 

C
 

Co _ 
U

O
) 

0
-

0 
~
u
.
.
.
 

+-' 
ClJ 

0
-

0
-

C
 
~
>
 

C
 

E
 

ro 
roo _ b

o
 

u
,... 

C
 
~
 
~
E
 

c
O

 
8
~
 

l/')U
 
-
4

-

ClJ 
19 





Maintain Streets at $64 M 

Police - 25 New Of/icers/Year 

Fire - 1 EMS Unit, 3 Ladders 
& 57 New Firefighters 

1.7 

3.3 

14.1 

3.8 

4.6 

14.1 

6.6 9.8 13.1 

6.4 9.2 10.3 









.---.... 
V

) 

C
 

I""--
L

f) 
I""--

("'(') 
M

 

0 
"-

a 
'-0

 
q

-
N

 
+

 
<ll 

'-0
 

u 
1

.1
). 

>-
c 

e
_

 
(1J 

u.. 
c -
-0

 - 0 e
-

O
 

'-0
 

ill 
M

 
O

l ~
 

m
 

a 
D

 
q

-
:::J 

N
 

CD 
1

.1
). 

ro 
>-

<ll 
u.. 

>-D
 

C
 

C
 

V
) 

~
 

~
 

L
f) 

-
~
 

M
 

Q
J 

0 
e
-

O
 

~
 

a 
~
 

N
 

q
-

N
 

Q
J 

>-
--

1
.1

). 
-

LL 

-U
). 

+
.J 

>-u.. 
c: 

=
 

ro 
a 

c 
~
 

'-
<ll 

o;::t 
V

) 
E

 
:::J 

~
 

..c 
0

0
 

M
 

V
) 

u 

-C
 

a 
Q

J 
~
 

m
 

N
 

u 
::t 

ro 
1

.1
). 

>-
Q

J 

C
 

>
 

~
 

u.. 
I 

Q
J 

::J 
m

 
("'(') 

~
 

+
.J 

M
 

Q
. 

u.. 
--

L
f) 

a 

E
 

m
 

N
 

a 
1

.1
). 

........ 
>-

ro 
~
 

V
) 

!a
-

u.. 
U

 
+

-' 
C

 
(]J 

OJ 
N

 
C

 
"-

M
 

OJ 
..0

 

0
.. 

~
 

a 
"'0

 
Q

J 
U

 
m

 
N

 
~
 

1
.1

). 
V

) 
C

 
e
_

 
>-

OJ 

>
 

ro 
u.. 

c:r:::: 
c: a 

!.... 
--

0
0

 
M

 
'-

+
.J 

M
 

........ 
L

f) 
a 

C
 

(]J 
C

 
N

 
N

 
~
 

1
.1

). 
-

V
) 

OJ 
>-

c 
u.. 

~
 

"'C
 

a 
........ 

N
 

'-
-I--oJ 

--
M

 
E

 
V

l 
~
 

a 
C

 
m

 
N

 
~
 

O
J 

1
.1

). 
>-

<l.J 

(]J 
a:: 

u.. 
Q

. 

-c 
E

 
(j) 

0"1 
'-

a 
........ 

m
 

a 
c: 

m
 

N
 

Q
J 

c.. 
1

.1
). 

>-
"b

 
'-

u.. 
V

) 

0 
Q

J 
L

f) 
00 

Q
:: 

a 
-

m
 

a 
(]J 

q
-

N
 

1
.1

). 
>-

>
 

u.. 

(]J 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

1
.1

). 
L

f) 
q

-
m

 
N

 
~
 

1
.1

). 
1

.1
). 

1
.1

). 
1

.1
). 

1
.1

). 



........--... 
V

l 
a.n 

r---
0

0
 

C
 

1.0 
~
 

1.0 
0 

\..D
 

("() 

N
" 

N
 

+
 

0 
\..D

 
0(/'). 

>-
ill 

u... 
0 c C'O 

--
C

 

T
I -

0 
\..D

 
0 -

....... 
~
 

ill 
--

M
 

0 
O

J 
N

" 
N

 
T

I 

~
 

:::J 
0(/'). 

>-
co 

u... 
m

 
ill 

C
 

>-T
I 

¢ 
L

1') 
~
 

C
 

0 
M

 
~
 

"-
M

 
0 

~
 

.-
N

" 
N

 
0 N

 
--

-i--J 
0(/'). 

>-
>-

u... 
U

-

rn 
=

 
-(/). 

::J 
c 

a.n 
o;j" 

ill 

'--""" 
a.n 

~
 

E
 

.£
: 

1.0 
0 

0 

rn 
.. 

N
 

~
 

-C
 

N
 

~
 

>
 

0(/'). 
>-u... 

C
 

-i--J 
N

 
("'I') 

:J
 

.-
en 

~
 

E
 

00 
0 

.. 
N

 
'I""'f 

u.. 
0(/'). 

>-
!a

-
u... 

V
l 

Q
) 

'I""'f 
N

 

OJ 
a.. 

0 
~
 

en 
0 

.. 
N

 
'I""'f 

U
 

0(/'). 
>-

rn 
u... 

-->
 

.-U
 

0 
~
 

¢ 
~
 

~
 

!a
-

¢ 
0 

Q
) 

.. 
N

 

OJ 
'I""'f 
0(/'). 

>-

E
 

u... 

V
) 

0 
0 

E
 

¢ 
~
 

......... 
N

 
0 

.. 
N

 
'I""'f 

C
 

0 
0(/'). 

>-u... 

OJ 
U

 
a.n 

(j) 

E
 

00 
0 

....... 
0 

.. 
N

 
'I""'f 

0(/'). 
>-

c.. 
u... 

0 
N

 
0

0
 

'I""'f 
0 

1.0 
0 

-
.. 

N
 

N
 

OJ 
0(/'). 

>-u... 

>
 

OJ 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

-V
). 

0 
0 

L
1') 

0 
L

1') 
0 

L
1') 

("'I') 
N

 
N

 
~
 

~
 

-V
). 

-V
). 

-V
). 

-V
). 

-V
). 

-V
). 

































• Grant-match opportunity for Immigrant leg~ 
VERA Institute of Justice 

ds wi!1I be awarded by VEBA before September 2017 









"
'
-
-
.
-
~
.
-
.
-

-0
0

 
L

n
 

OJ 
u c co 

0 
c 

C
J 

0 
+

-J 
ill O

J 

C
 

C
J 

C
 

::0 

co ro 
0 

0 
OJ 
>-

c.. 
C

J 
e
_

 

~
 

+
-J 

r--

:::J 
:::J 

~
 

0 N
 

...c 
>-

+
-J 

LL 

C
 

e
_

 
C

 
=

 
~
 

c 
O

J 
0 

OJ 
+

-J 
E

 
.£

 

C
 

tlO
 

e
_

 
u 

+
-J 

2 
~
 

0 
C

 
e
_

 

"'C
 

U
 

e
_

 

+
-J 

C
 

C
 

C
 

0 
0 

0 
C

 
U

 
e
_

 
U

 
0 

4
-

V
l 

e
-

O
 

e
_

 
+

-J 

~
 
~
 

:::J 
OJ 

+
-J 

...c 
ro 

M
 

~
 

e
_

 
>

 
-V

). 
ro 

~
 

0 
+

-J 
........, 

"'C
 

:::J 
C

 
E

 
OJ 

e-
O

 
O

J 
O

J 
tlO

 
>

 
"'C

 
U

 
~
 

-C
 

0 
ro 

>-
V

l 
OJ 

~
 

+
-J 

+
-J 

::J 
c....!: 

C
 

V
l 

CO
 

c.. 
O

J 
:::J 

OJ 
:::J 

ro 
4

-
0 

-
+

-J 
ro 

U
 

e
-

ro 
O

J 
V

') 
O

J 
~
 

~
 

........, 
tlO

"'C 
ro 

N
 

.-
"'C

 
X

 
a. 

e
-

O
 

:::J 
..!: 

OJ 
ro 

CO 
u 

CO 
U

 
U

 
• 

• 








